
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 23 May 2023 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, 
Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Jane Jones, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe and Cllr Maureen Worby

Invited: Cllr John Dulwich (non-voting)

Date of publication: 15 May 2023 Fiona Taylor
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members 
of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on 
the second floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   
To view the webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink 
will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 
2023 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. LBBD Draft Local Plan: Provision of Gypsy and Traveller Sites in Barking and 
Dagenham (Pages 5 - 83) 

5. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=180&Year=0


6. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the private 
part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  There are no 
such items at the time of preparing this agenda.

7. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  



MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 18 April 2023
(7:00  - 7:55 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr 
Syed Ghani, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Jane Jones, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe and Cllr 
Maureen Worby

Also Present: Cllr John Dulwich

102. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

103. Minutes (21 March 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023 were confirmed as correct.

104. Corporate Plan 2023 - 2026

The Leader introduced the draft Corporate Plan for 2023-2026 which set out the 
Council’s key priorities, aims and objectives for the next three years and the 
activities that would help achieve them.

The Leader referred to the strong links between the Corporate Plan and the 
Borough Manifesto agreed in 2019, as well as the political manifesto that the 
Labour Group stood on at last year’s Local Elections.  The new Corporate Plan 
had been developed over many months in collaboration with local partners and the 
wider community and would maintain the Council’s long-standing vision of “One 
Borough: One Community: No-One Left Behind”.

The new Corporate Plan set out the Council’s seven main priorities for the years 
ahead, namely:

 Residents are supported during the current Cost-of-Living Crisis;
 Residents are safe, protected, and supported at their most vulnerable;
 Residents live healthier, happier, independent lives for longer;
 Residents prosper from good education, skills development, and secure 

employment;
 Residents benefit from inclusive growth and regeneration;
 Residents live in, and play their part in creating, safer, cleaner, and greener 

neigh
[...]
re Services and the Chief 
Legal Officer, to conduct the procurement and award and enter into the 
contract and all other necessary or ancillary agreements with the successful 
supplier to fully implement and effect the proposals.

Page 4



CABINET 

23 May 2023

Title: LBBD Draft Local Plan: Provision of Gypsy and Traveller Sites in Barking and 
Dagenham

Report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic Development

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: All wards Key Decision: Yes 

Report Author: Alex Philpott, Principal Planning 
Officer, Be First with Tim Thomas, Head of Transport, 
Infrastructure and Policy Planning

Contact Details:
E-mail: 
alex.philpott@befirst.london
tim.thomas@befirst.london 

Accountable Director:  Caroline Harper, Chief Planning Director, Be First

Accountable Executive Team Director: James Coulstock, Interim Strategic Director of 
Inclusive Growth

Summary

Meeting the needs of the Gypsy and Traveller community forms part of LBBD’s Inclusive 
Growth strategy and is fundamental to the soundness of our draft Local Plan, due for 
Public Examination later this year. At the Preliminary Hearings last July the Planning 
Inspectors (PINs) raised Gypsy and Traveller provision as a major risk for the Council to 
address before the Plan can proceed to the main Examination stage.

An independent assessment1 for our Local Plan evidence base identifies a need for 25 
additional Gypsy and Traveller pitches up to 2037. In order to meet the identified need 
and the requirements set out in national planning policy, sites at Choats Road, Collier 
Row Road and the extension of the existing traveller site at Eastbrookend Country Park 
were proposed as potential traveller sites. This went through formal consultation during 
the Regulation 19 (2) stage of the draft Local Plan approved by Cabinet2 in October 2020.

Following the consultation stage, the sites at Choats Road and Collier Row Road were 
subsequently withdrawn by the landowners, lea
[...]
eview described above has not identified a sufficient number of 
pitches, it is proposed that Castle Green is identified as a broad area where it may be 
possible to meet the shortfall in the future.  Provision in this area would need to come 
forward as part of wider, strategic proposals which are, as yet, not defined.  Only limited 
certainty on this being a deliverable option can therefore be presented in the Local Plan.

If the identified need cannot be met, Cabinet should note the considerable risks 
associated with the local plan being delayed or even found unsound.  Prolonged absence 
of an effective Local Plan will hinder:

 Delivery of ambitious regeneration in the Borough, including 44,051 new homes 
and 20,000 jobs

 New high quality affordable homes that reflect local needs
 Certainty for future investment plans and Government grants in the Borough
 Delivery of the transformation areas
 New supporting infrastructure such as new schools and healthcare

This is now the final issue which is preventing the Plan from moving to the next stage of 
the examination. The Planning Inspectors have asked the Council to provide a clear 
endorsement by local members of the proposed approach to meeting the identified need 
for traveller pitches. Cabinet is therefore asked to consider the proposed approach set out 
in this report and the key issues and risks that are presented. Following agreement, it will 
then be recommended to the Planning Inspectors and will support the Plan to the next 
stage of the examination. 

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is asked to:
 
(i) Note that of the three sites previously approved for allocation as Gypsy and 

Traveller Provision in the draft Local Plan, two have been withdrawn by the 
landowners and, therefore, the extension of the existing site at Eastbrookend 
Country Park represented the only site available to contribute to the identified need 
within the first five years of the Local Plan period;

(ii) Consider the assessment of all potential sites identified based on their suitability 
for traveller pitches set out in section 2 and Appendix A of the report and confirm 
that 47 Thames Road would not be available due to the identified financial and 
social implications and its future inclusion in the Thames Road Transformation 
Zone; 

Page 6



(iii) Note that in view of 47 Thames Road being deemed unavailable and in the 
absence of any further sites being deemed suitable, a shortfall of 13 pitches 
remained within the Local Plan period which presented a risk to the soundness of 
the Council’s Local Plan; and 

(iv) Commits to the provision for a state-of-the-art modern Gypsy and Traveller site 
within the strategic proposals for the Castle Green Transformation Area with the 
aim being to meet the Borough’s future requirements for its Gypsy and Traveller 
community.

Reason(s)

Being able to meet the identified need for Gypsy and Traveller pitches is a requirement of 
national planning policy. Failure to meet this identified need in full may mean the plan is 
unable to move to the next stage of examination, which would significantly impact on the 
Council’s wider regeneration objectives including the delivery of over 44,000 new homes 
and 20,000 new jobs. However, as it has not been possible to identify suitable sites 
beyond the initial 5-year period, a longer-term approach has been proposed.  

It is important to note that Romany Gypsies and Scottish and Irish Travellers are 
recognised ethnic groups and all the duties on public bodies under the Equality Act 2010, 
Human Rights Act 1998 and relevant case law apply. Should the Council not put in place 
adequate service provision for Gypsy and Travellers, there is a risk of failing to provide for 
all parts of the community and not comply with the Equality Act 2010.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1. The draft Barking and Dagenham Local Plan seeks to deliver the Council’s key 
objectives for unlocking regeneration in the Borough, delivering good quality 
affordable homes, improving open green spaces and mitigating the impacts of 
climate change. In total, the Plan seeks to unlock over 44,000 new homes and 
20,000 jobs along with supporting infrastructure such as new schools and health 
facilities.

1.2. The draft Local Plan is fundamental to ensuring that the Council can shape the 
location and scale of new housing developments in the Borough and ensure that it 
reflects local circumstances. The current Barking and Dagenham Core Strategy was 
adopted in July 2010 and is now significantly out-of-date, meaning that it is less 
effective at ensuring new developments align with local priorities and is often 
overlooked by Planning Inspectors at appeal. Although the Council can rely on the 
more recently adopted London Plan 2021, this looks at the priorities of the London 
region as a whole and does not accurately reflect the aims and objectives of 
Barking and Dagenham at a local level. It is of critical importance that a new Local 
Plan is adopted as soon as possible in order to ensure local Council priorities are 
reflected in decision-making on the substantial amount of new development that is 
coming forward in the Borough. 

1.3. As part of the evidence base for the Local Plan  a robust, independent Gypsy and 
Traveller Needs Assessment was completed in 2020.  This concluded that the 
Borough has an identified need to provide 25 additional traveller pitches up to 2037. 
It was intended that this need could be met in full through sites at Choats Road, 

Page 7



Collier Row Road and, as a contingency as Council owned land, the expansion of 
the existing traveller site at Eastbrookend Country Park. 

1.4. These sites were allocated in the draft Local Plan which went through the Local 
Plan formal consultation (the Regulation 19(2) stage) following approval by Cabinet 
in October 2020. Following this, the landowners at Choats Road (Barking Riverside 
Ltd) and Collier Row Road (Crown Estate) stated that 
[...]
ts grant (£3.5m), as the site 
is not be used to secure high density housing, this risk is considered low.  However, 
this would lead to a loss of potential income for the Council of £185k per annum and 
there is a reputational risk as the proposed traveller use might prejudice the wider 
Thames Road Masterplan and there are a number of other sites that have in part 
been funded by GLA grant. The introduction of a traveller site might delay the 
implementation of the Thames Road masterplan and undermine the investment that 
has already been made by LBBD in land assembly and the construction of the high-
density scheme at No 12 Thames Road.

Page 12



Conclusion

3.14. The site has been assessed as suitable for a traveller site; however, its availability 
is subject to a number of financial and future commercial considerations given the 
GLA funding of the site and potential loss of future income should the unit be let out 
as a commercial property. The use of the site for a traveller site could also have a 
significant impact on the wider regeneration of the area as the Thames Road 
masterplan already identifies the site for a future mixed-use development. 

3.15. Cabinet could agree not to release the site for the allocation of a traveller site given 
the reasons above, however, in doing so this would mean that the Council is unable 
to meet its identified need for traveller pitches in full which could risk the draft Local 
Plan being considering unsound and unable to move to the next stage of the 
examination. This would have a significant negative impact on the delivery of the 
draft Local Plan which aims to deliver new homes, jobs and infrastructure to the 
Borough. 

Potential Broad Location – Castle Green

3.16. National planning policy allows local planning authorities to identify broad locations 
which could come forward later in the plan period between 6-10 years and, where 
possible, 11-15 years, for the delivery of traveller sites. During the hearing sessions 
held last summer, the Planning Inspectors asked the Council to consider potential 
broad locations which could deliver a traveller site should no other specific sites 
come forward.

3.17. Castle Green is currently allocated as Strategic Industrial Land with industrial units 
operating on a 24/7 basis. For this reason, a number of potential sites which had 
been identified within Castle Green were not considered suitable for the allocation 
of a traveller site. However, Castle Green is identified as a transformation area in 
the draft Local Plan with potential to deliver up to 12,000 new homes subject to a 
decision being made on a potential tunnel for the A13 and a new station. 

3.18. Subject to this development coming forward, it is considered that there would be a 
number of opportunities to deliver a state-of-the-art traveller site in this location 
towards the end of the Plan period given the number of potential suitable sites that 
have been identified within Appendix A. At this early stage in the Castle Green 
masterplan development process, there is ample opportunity to secure an 
appropriate location and to ensure good design of a traveller site. Planning officers 
will continue to seek out best practice from other local authorities and the GLA with 
regards to integrating the site well within the area. This is important to developing a 
wider cohesive community. It is therefore proposed to identify Castle Green as a 
potential broad location which could provide a suitable traveller site in the long term. 

3.19. However, it should be noted that there is no guarantee that the Planning Inspectors 
will accept a broad location that could come forward later in the Plan period. The 
priority is for specific and deliverable sites to be identified and allocated in order to 
provide certainty that the identified need can be met in full and be in full compliance 
with national planning policy. This option therefore still carries a significant amount 
of risk to the delivery of the draft Local Plan should the Planning Inspectors not 
accept the proposal for a broad location at Castle Green.

Page 13



Conclusions

3.20. Of the 25 new pitches required the extension of Eastbrookend Country Park can 
provide 12 new pitches.  47 Thames Road is currently not deemed to be available 
meaning a shortfall of 13 pitches remains.  If this were to be made available this site 
could accommodate 13 new pitches which would cover the shortfall and allow the 
Local Plan to proceed to the next stage of the examination in compliance with 
national planning policy.  

Pitches
Identified need 25
Expansion of existing site at Eastbrookend Country 
Park (already allocated)

(12)

Shortfall 13

4. Recommendation

4.1. The draft Local Plan is fundamental to delivering and shaping the significant amount 
of development and regeneration that the Borough is seeking to bring forward. 
Without an up-to-date Local Plan in place, the Borough will be in a significantly 
weaker position to ensure that new development is designed to a high standard, 
provides the appropriate tenure of new and affordable homes, ensures that new 
builds are implementing measures to achieve net-zero carbon and delivers on-site 
supporting infrastructure such as new hospitals, schools and transport links.

4.2. Given the articulated challenges with identifying suitable sites the recommendation 
is to continue with the existing allocated site at Eastbrookend Country Park with the 
inclusion of a potential broad location for a longer-term state-of-the-art site at Castle 
Green, noting that 47 Thames Road is not available due to the financial, commercial 
and social implications of the site.

4.3. Cabinet is asked to note that in the absence of further sites being deemed suitable 
a shortfall of 13 pitches remains within the Local Plan period and accept that this 
presents a risk to the soundness of the Local Plan. Details of 47 Thames Road are 
provided to offer Cabinet an o
[...]
red and consider the full implications of 
property and asset issues.

8.4 Parks - Parks Commissioning understands the challenges associated with meeting 
the needs of the Gypsy and Traveller community in the Borough. However, an 
extension of the current site into the Green Belt at Eastbrookend Country Park (a 
designated Local Nature Reserve, a SINC, and Site of Metropolitan Importance) is 
unacceptable and comes with high level risks and significant environmental, social, 
and economic impacts.

The plans will have a negative impact on the park and jeopardise the significant 
investment in the park environment, facilities, and Discovery Centre, and the 
achievements of the Ranger Service which have transformed the Dagenham 
Corridor, and especially Eastbrookend Country Park into a destination venue.

The immediate area surrounding the existing traveller site experiences issues with 
crime and anti-social behaviour including significant fly tipping, quad bike misuse, 
and incidents involving threatening and abusive behaviour.  Extension of the site 
may exacerbate these issues which could be detrimental to Eastbrookend Country 
Park’s Green Flag Award status which recognises excellence in park management 
and maintenance. 

List of appendices:
 Appendix A: Assessment of Gypsy and Traveller sites
 Appendix B: Equality Impact Assessment

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
Gypsy and Traveller Site Deliverability 

Assessment 

May 2023 

APPENDIX A

Page 19



Introduction 

In June 2020 the Council commissioned another Gypsy and Travellers Accommodation Needs 
Assessment (GTAA) for Barking and Dagenham to inform policies and site allocations in the emerging 
new Local Plan and to ensure it will be compliant with both the NPPF and the London Plan. 

The GTAA identified need for new pitches up to 2034 as shown below. This excludes travellers that 
have ceased to travel permanently. The need for these pitches ari
[...]
 not allocate sufficient sites to meet the identified need for Gypsy and 
Traveller pitches up to 2037. 
A Gypsy and Traveller Needs Assessment was conducted in 2020 which identified a need of 
25 traveller pitches up to 2037. It was intended that this need could be met in full through sites 
at Choats Road, Collier Row Road and the expansion of the existing site at Eastbrookend 
Country Park. As the landowners at Choats Road and Collier Row Road have since stated 
that this land is no longer available, the only site that can contribute to meeting the identified 
need is the expansion of the existing site at Eastbrookend Country Park, which can deliver 12 
of the 25 pitches required.
The Council has since conducted a review of available sites in the Borough to meet the 
remaining identified need of 13 pitches, which has identified 60 potential sites. Following a 
robust assessment, only one site at 47 Thames Road is considered to be suitable, available 
and achievable and could deliver up to 13 pitches in total.
Should the Council endorse both the expansion of the existing site at Eastbrookend Country 
Park and 47 Thames Road, the draft Local Plan could meet the identified need for traveller 
pitches in full and meet the requirements of national planning policy and ensure that the 
needs of a protected group are catered for.

1. Community impact (this can be used to assess impact on staff although a 
cumulative impact should be considered). 

What impacts will this service or policy development have on communities? 
Look at what you know. What does your research tell you?

Please state which data sources you have used for your research in your answer below

Consider:
 National & local data sets 
 Complaints
 Consultation and service monitoring information
 Voluntary and Community Organisations
 The Equality Act places a specific duty on people with ‘protected characteristics’. The 

table below details these groups and helps you to consider the impact on these 
grou
[...]
n stage of the report cycle.

5.  Sign off

The information contained in this template should be authorised by the relevant project 
sponsor or Divisional Director who will be responsible for the accuracy of the information now 
provided and delivery of actions detailed. 

Name Role (e.g. project sponsor, head of 
service)

Date

Tim Thomas Head of Transport, Infrastructure and 
Policy Planning, Be First

April 2023

Caroline Harper Chief Planning Director, Be First April 2023

James Coulstock Interim Strategic Director of Inclusive 
Growth

April 2023

Implications/ Customer Impact 

Romany Gypsies and Scottish and Irish Travellers are recognised ethnic groups who have 
needs relevant to their ethnicity and culture, and all the duties on public bodies under the 
Equality Act 2010, Human Rights Act 1998 and relevant case law apply. Work has been 
undertaken to identify suitable sites which can meet the identified need for traveller pitches in 
the draft Local Plan up to 2037. 
Cabinet has been recommended to endorse the proposed approach to meeting the identified 
need for traveller pitches through the expansion of the existing traveller site at Eastbrookend 
Country Park. Allocating the newly identified site at 47 Thames Road would mean that the 
Council is able to meet the future identified need for traveller pitches in full and fulfil the 
Council’s obligations as set out in national planning policy and within the Equality Act 2010. 
Overall, the proposed measures are considered to have a positive impact on a protected 
group.

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2023
	4 LBBD Draft Local Plan: Provision of Gypsy and Traveller Sites in Barking and Dagenham
	Gypsy and Traveller Report - App A
	Gypsy and Traveller Report - App B




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 23 May 2023
(7:01  - 7:57 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Sade Bright, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Jane 
Jones, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe and Cllr Maureen Worby

Also Present: Cllr John Dulwich and Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf

Apologies: Cllr Saima Ashraf

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes (18 April 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2023 were confirmed as correct.

3. LBBD Draft Local Plan: Provision of Gypsy and Traveller Sites in Barking 
and Dagenham

Further to Minute 25 (22 September 2020), the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Economic Development presented a report on proposals regarding the 
provision of gypsy and traveller sites within the Borough as part of the 
development and progression of the Barking and Dagenham Local Plan 2037.

At the meeting in September 2020, it was noted that three sites at Choats Road, 
Collier Row Road and the extension of the existing traveller site at Eastbrookend 
Country Park were proposed to provide the additional capacity of 25 new pitches 
required to meet identified need for the period up to 2037, in line with national 
planning policy requirements and the Mayor’s London Plan.  Since that time, the 
sites at Choats Road and Collier Row Road, which were not in the Council’s 
ownership, had been withdrawn as potential options by the landowners, leaving 
the extension of the site at Eastbrookend Country Park as the only remaining 
option.  During the Preliminary Hearings stage of the draft Local Plan consultation 
programme, the Planning Inspectors had raised that issue as a major risk for the 
Council to address before the draft Local Plan could proceed to the main 
Examination stage, due to commence later in the year.  

In light of the Planning Inspectors’ comments, Be First identified a further 60 
potential alternative sites in the Borough owned either by the Council or third-
parties and conducted a formal “Call for Sites” process, inviting landowners to 
propose additional sites.  Whilst the “Call for Sites” process did not receive any 
responses, Be First carried out detailed assessments of 19 of the 60 sites, which 
were detailed in Appendix A to the report, to assess whether they met the key 
criteria of (1) reasonable access to health and education services, (2) good 
environmental quality in terms of noise and air pollution levels, (3) not prone to 
flooding, (4) able to accommodate a minimum of five pitches, and (5) owned by the 



Council or have a realistic prosect of being available.  The Cabinet Member 
advised that only one of those potential sites, at 47 Thames Road, Barking, 
passed the key criteria test.  However, it was recognised that financial and social 
issues relating to the site, as well as its future inclusion in the Thames Road 
Transformation Zone, meant that the 47 Thames Road site was also not 
considered a practical site to put forward to the Examination stage of the Local 
Plan. 

The Cabinet Member explained that meeting the needs of the gypsy and traveller 
community was an integral part of the Council’s Inclusive Growth strategy, not only 
because of the Council’s obligations to that protected group under the Equality Act 
2010 but also its commitment to provide all residents of the Borough, including the 
gypsy and traveller community, with the best possible housing and living 
conditions.  He would, therefore, continue to work with officers to identify potential 
alternative sites and it was noted that discussions were ongoing with the Greater 
London Authority (GLA), Barking Riverside Limited and Transport for London (TfL) 
regarding their land-holdings in the Borough. 

The Cabinet Member had met with the local Eastbrook and Rush Green ward 
councillors who had conveyed their opposition to a future potential expansion of 
the Eastbrookend Country Park site and the Cabinet were presented with a letter 
and supporting documents from Jon Cruddas, MP for Dagenham and Rainham 
constituency (tabled at the meeting in the form of a supplementary report which 
the Chair agreed could be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency under 
the provisions of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972) 
expressing his views against the expansion and the desire for the Council to 
identify alternative provision.

The Cabinet Member explained that as it was not possible to identify specific 
alternative sites despite the extensive work that had been undertaken, the 
expansion of the existing site at Eastbrookend Country Park would have to remain 
in the draft Local Plan as the sole identifiable option for meeting potential future 
need over the first five-year period of the Local Plan.   

The Cabinet Member concurred, however, that the option to expand the existing 
site faced some challenges and was not the preferred long-term option and, to that 
end, he spoke on a longer-term alternative that had been identified.  National 
planning policy allowed local planning authorities to identify broad locations which 
could come forward later in the Local Plan period and the matter had also been 
suggested by the Planning Inspectors during the Local Plan Hearing sessions held 
last summer.  The Castle Green area in the south of the Borough was currently 
allocated as Strategic Industrial Land with industrial units operating on a 24/7 
basis.  For that reason, a number of potential sites which had been identified within 
Castle Green were not considered suitable for the allocation of a traveller site 
within the first five-year period of the Local Plan. However, the area was identified 
as a ‘transformation area’ with potential to deliver up to 12,000 new homes, 
subject to a decision being made on the tunnelling of the A13 and the building of a 
new rail station.  Subject to that development coming forward, there would be a 
number of opportunities to deliver a state-of-the-art traveller site in the location 
towards the end of the Plan period.  With that in mind, officers had been tasked 
with securing an appropriate location within the Castle Green masterplan area.  In 
terms of the potential benefits of that proposal, the Cabinet Member explained that 



the inclusion of a state-of-the-art gypsy and traveller site in the Castle Green 
masterplan could not only deal with the future additional sites needed to meet 
current projections but could also serve to accommodate all of the Borough’s 
gypsy and traveller community in the new facility, which would enable the existing 
or extended site at Eastbrookend Country Park to be closed and the site re-
incorporated into the Country Park.

Following discussions on the proposals, the Cabinet Member clarified a number of 
points, which included:

 It was not within the Council’s remit to withdraw the potential expansion of the 
Eastbrookend Country Park site from the draft Local Plan at the current point in 
time.  It would, however, be within the remit of the Planning Inspectors to reject 
the proposal should they determine that extension into the Green Belt was 
undesirable;

 The proposals before the Cabinet this evening would enable the Council to 
proceed through the remaining stages of the draft Local Plan consultation 
process and should not be construed as the Council approving the expansion 
of the Eastbrookend Country Park gypsy and traveller site;

 Any future decisions regarding gypsy and traveller site provision would be the 
subject of extensive public consultation as part of the statutory planning 
process, overseen by the Council’s Planning Committee;

 It was noted that, in the future, there may be a need to review the evidence-
base that informed the original Gypsy and Travellers Accommodation Needs 
Assessment (GTAA), particularly as current need levels appear to have 
diverged from those original projections;

 There was an urgent need to address the Council’s site management 
arrangements at the existing Eastbrookend Country Park site to improve the 
facilities and living conditions for the families currently in residence;

 It was the Council’s long-term aim to provide its gypsy and traveller community 
with a purpose-built, state-of-the-art site away from the Eastbrookend Country 
Park.

Cabinet colleagues fully recognised the importance of the Council’s Local Plan 
2037 and the considerable risks of it being delayed or deemed unsound, noting 
that any prolonged absence of an approved Local Plan could hinder the Council’s 
overarching aims of:

 Delivering ambitious regeneration in the Borough, including over 44,000 new 
homes and 20,000 jobs;

 Providing new, high-quality affordable homes that reflected local needs;
 Providing certainty for future investment plans and Government grants in the 

Borough;
 Delivering transformation areas;
 Provision of new supporting infrastructure such as school and healthcare 

facilities.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note that of the three sites previously approved for allocation as Gypsy and 
Traveller Provision in the draft Local Plan, two had been withdrawn by the 
landowners and, therefore, the extension of the existing site at 



Eastbrookend Country Park represented the only site available to contribute 
to the identified need within the first five years of the Local Plan period;

(ii) Confirm, after consideration of the assessment of all potential sites 
identified based on their suitability for traveller pitches set out in section 2 
and Appendix A of the report, that 47 Thames Road would not be available 
due to the identified financial and social implications and its future inclusion 
in the Thames Road Transformation Zone; 

(iii) Note that in view of 47 Thames Road being deemed unavailable and in the 
absence of any further sites being deemed suitable, a shortfall of 13 pitches 
remained within the Local Plan period which presented a risk to the 
soundness of the Council’s Local Plan; and 

(iv) Commit to the provision of a state-of-the-art, modern Gypsy and Traveller 
site within the strategic proposals for the Castle Green Transformation Area 
with the aim being to meet the Borough’s future requirements for its Gypsy 
and Traveller community.


